costs) was:

Interest rate risk (summary)

2019 2018

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 6,770 6,026

Financial liabilities (448) (544)

Total 6,322 5,482

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 55 234

Financial liabilities (4,382) (3,898)

Financial liabilities (future) (1,879) (313)

Total (6,206) (3,977)

Interest rate risk (exposure)

2019 2018

Variable rate instruments (6,206) (3,977)

Less: Reimbursable items 565 -

Less: IRS contracts 5,481 4,063

Exposure (160) 86

At December 31, 2019, it is estimated that a general increase of 100 basis points in interest rates would decrease the
Company’s profit before tax for the year by approximately US$1 million (2018: increase of US$1 million) mainly related to
residual exposure on un-hedged financial liabilities.

The sensitivity on equity and the income statement resulting from a change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the
reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same
basis as for 2018.

4 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

SBM OFFSHORE ANNUAL REPORT 2019 - 191

Interest rate risk (sensitivity)

Profit or loss Equity

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

31 December 2019

Variable rate instruments (1) 1 - -

Interest rate swap 0 (0) 240 (240)

Sensitivity (net) (1) 1 240 (240)

31 December 2018

Variable rate instruments 1 (1) - -

Interest rate swap 0 (0) 159 (171)

Sensitivity (net) 1 (1) 159 (171)

As set out above, the Company aims to reduce the impact of short-term market price fluctuations on the Company’s
earnings. Over the long-term however, permanent changes in interest rates could have an impact on consolidated earnings.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company’s other financial assets, trade and other receivables
(including committed transactions), derivative financial instruments and cash and cash equivalents.

Credit risk